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State Board of Pardons and Paroles
Montgomery, Alabama

CERTIFICATE OF PA.RbON WITH RESTORATION
OF CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

It having been made to appear to the Alabama State Board of Pardons and Paroles that

Clarence Norris CM #39745
was convicted in Morgan County on____ July 5 , 1938
~of Rape , was sentenced to a term of Life XX FEK
and was released on parole oﬁ September 26 , 19 46 and the maximum

term of sentence has not yet expired,

NOW, In compliance with the authority vested in the State Board of Pardons and Paroles .
by the Constitution and the Laws of the State of Alabama to grant pardons and to restore
civil and political rights, it is

ORDERED that a pardon be granted to the above named as a result of the above stated
conviction, and all prior disqualifying convictions, and it is further ordered that all civil

and political rights which were lost as a result of the conviction be and they are hereby
restored.

"GIVEN UNDER THE HAND AND SEAL of the State Board of Pardons and Paroles,

this the 29thay of November , 1976

A A AL 4

STATE BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

By?{N‘M ? Z@é&M |

Chairman




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

BOARD ACTION ON PARDON AND/OR RESTORATION

2 i
Name _Norris, Clarence County

Morgan Number 39745

X CASE IN WHICH MAXIMUM SENTENCE HAS NOT EXPIRED

O CASE IN WHICH MAXIMUM SENTENCE HAS EXPIRED

© - FEDERAL CONVICTION

In compliance with all provisions of Title 42, Code
of Alabama, 1940, as amended, application as
shown above, is GRANTED: -

- STATE BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLED

BY

~ -
. (7

- /) © :22(0, .
Tt s @-(&{7//:44;- {2 Ve 84 G

Application DENIED:

STATE BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

' BY

CERTIFICATE 18SUED _ [/— Qb - 7L

BY .QQ/)’IJ

Denial Notice Issued

BY

APPLICANT’S ATTORNEY AND ADDRESS:

CONCURRED IN AND APPROVED BY

COF-511

D -5 -7b %4 L



STATEMENT OF EVIDENCE, REASONS AND OPINION
OF SARA COUSINS SELLERS, ASSOCIATE MEMBER
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

In Re: Application for a Pardon
Clarence Norris #39,745

Clarence Norris was convicted of Rape on July 21, 1937, and was sentenced
to Death. The sentence was commuted to Life on July 5, 1938. He now

comes before the Board through his attorneys, Mr. James I. Meyerson and
Mr. Donald Watkins and petitions this Board for a Pardon.

The defendant, Clarence Norris, was the only one of those who wére'
charged who was sentenced to Death. He is now classified as the sole
‘'surviving member of this group of defendants and he is now 64 years of

age. This crime for which he was actually convicted was committed
on March 25, 1931, which was 45 years ago.

This crime was committed on March 25, 1931. After four trials
the defendant was found guilty and sentenced to Death. Although
no lynching took place the attitude and atmosphere of the
community at Paint Rock, Alabama, at the time the train pulled
into the station where a mob had gathered and was waiting for
the nine defendants, was such that if precationary measures had
not been taken the defendant may very well have been lynched.

It was my understanding it was necessary to call out the State
National Guard or Militia to keep peace and protect the defen-
dants. It appears from the accounts of this trial that this at-
mosphere and attitude proceeded on throughout the trials. It is
my opinion from having studied history of the South that the jurors
in this case, even though they were outstanding citizens, were
not free to vote their actual convictions. It would appear that
pressure was placed on the jurors by their peers to find the
defendants guilty. This is understandable since these people
were residents of ‘that part of the country and had to return

to their jobs and homes after the trials ended.

- After reviewing the physical evidence presented in this trial
there is some question in my mind as to whether or not.a rape
was actually committed. One victim testified that she had been
hit in the head with a pistol which caused her head to bleed
and that a knife had been held to her throat, that six defen-
dants raped her, that she was lying on top of jagged rock for
almost an hour while having sexual intercourse with the six
defendants and that the last act was committed just five minutes
prior to reaching Paint Rock, Alabama, where the train was stopped
and she and the other defendants were taken off.

She was then taken-to the offices of Dr. Bridges and Dr. Lynch
who made an examination of her person. The examination took
place about one and one-half hours after the rape. Dr. Bridges
testified that he did not sew up a wound on the girl's head, nor.
did he see any blood on her scalp or notice any evidence of any
blow to the head. He did not recall that a claim had been made
that she had been hit in the head at the time of his examination.
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Honorable William J. Baxley, Attorney General for the State
of Alabama, has filed a report with the State Board of
Pardons and Paroles dated August 5, 1976, which states that
he has investigated this case and that he has evidence that
the defendant was not guilty. Mr. Baxley's report is being
made a part of this record and reasons.

The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles has received evi-
dence that Clarence Norris is now living in the State of
New York, has not been arrested since he fled the State in
1946, has raised a family, is satisfactorily employed and
has otherwise become a useful citizen. He has received a
recommendation for a Pardon from many outstanding citizens

throughout this country, as well as the State of New York.

After careful consideration in this case, it is my opinion
that although Clarence Norris was guilty in the eyes of the
jurors that convicted him, and after taking into considera-
tion the passing of time, the changes in attitudes and the

atmosphere of the citizens of this country which definitely

affects the application of the law, it is now my opinion
that Clarence Norris is not guilty of this offense. There-
fore, it is my considered judgment that he be granted a .

Pardon with complete restoration of his civil and political"

rights.

Signed and dated at Montgomery, Alabama, this the e(é‘b day

@UM&M i » 19 7&' .

QJZ£4/(226&¢0;44§382é2&%ﬂJ

Sara Cousins Sellers
Associate Member

|
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WILLIAM J. BAXLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL October 25, 1976

GEORGE L. BECK
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

E. RAY ACTON
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

WALTER S. TURNER
CHIEF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

LUCY M. RICHARDS
CONFIDENTIAL. ASSISTANT

JACK D. SHOWS
CHIEF INVESTIGATOR

Board of Pardons and Paroles
State of Alabama

654 Administrative Building
Montgomery, Alabama, 36130

Dear Members of the Board:

In my August 5, 1976 letter to you, I briefly chronicled
the case of Clarence Norris, a defendant. in the case commonly
known as the "Scottsboro Case', I stated at that time my belief
based on the facts of the case, that Clarence Norris was and
is innocent of the crime for which he stands convicted.

Clarence- Norris was tried on three separate occasions
on the charge of rape. At each trial the evidence and testimony
of the witnesses were substantially the same, with the sig-~
nificant exception that one of the alleged rape victims, Ruby
Bates, retracted her testimony after the first trial, admitted
she had perjured herself and that there was no rape.

Victoria Price, the remaining prosecutrix, testified
at the last trial of Clarence Norris that she was raped by
Clarence Norris and the eight other defendants. Pertinent
excerpts of her testimony are as follows: ' ,

4 - Price stated she was brutally raped on a railroad
freight car containing chert, a rocky, pebble like substance.

: - The attack was violent in that she was struck
on the head with the butt of a pistol causing bleeding.



(- | ( - |

Board of Pardons and Paroles
October 25, 1976
Page 2

- Each attacker, over eight in number, sexually
penetrated her and ejaculated causing semen to be present
not only in and on her genitals but also on her clothing.

: - The attackers beat her severely about the head
and face, bruising and scratching her extensively throughout
her body causing pronounced swelling of her nose, lips, ankles
and bleeding. ‘ '

- Price testified that the mass rape resulted in
bleeding from the wvagina.

The time lap between the alleged rape and the examination
of Victoria Price by Dr. Bridges and Dr. Lynch was within _
approximately two hours of the alleged rape according to the
. record. The testimony of Dr. Bridges, the physician who exa-
‘mined Victoria Price, revealed the following pertinent facts.

- - Dr. Bridges testified that he did not find any
wounnd on the head of Victoria Price which might conceivably
have been caused by a blow of a weapon.

- Dr. Bridges saw no blood on her scalp nor did
~ Price complain of any head injury or blood on the scalp.

. - Dr. Bridges states he found only some small scratches
on the wrist and back of Price. There were no lacerations ox
bleeding as claimed by Price. ‘

- From testimony it appears that Victoria Price
had been traveling, prior to the alleged incident, on freight
trains and living in camps among the hobos.

- The physicians during their examination did not
find any signs of fresh semen on Victoria Price's genital
organs nor on her clothing as she claims. -

- Whatever substance was found resembling semen was
present on Price's body long before the alleged rape by Clarence
Norris, according to the testimony of Dr. Bridges.’ '

- Testimony revealed that Victoria Price had engaged
in sexual intercourse sometime prior to boarding the train
containing Clarence Norris and his companions.
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- Dr. Bridges' examination confirmed that there .
was no blood being emitted from Price’s vagina as she claimed
nor did her genitals appear bruised or ripped as Price claimed.

- _ - The doctor observed the physical appearance and .
‘demeanor of Victoria Price during her physical examination and
.Dr. Bridges testified that Price was neither hysterical nor
~appeared nervous. The doctor noted that her respiration and
-pulse were normal, a state incompatible with a rape victim.

, It appears clearly from the physical examination of

Victoria Price that there was no evidence of a brutal, massive
rape and that the statements made by Victoria Price .in ‘regard
to Clarence Norris are totally unworthy of belief.

As observed by Judge Horton in his opinion on the evi-
" dence, the same evidence and testimony presented at the trial
which convicted Clarence Norris, the law mandates that a person
not be convicted of rape absent corroboration,particularly where

~ the testimony of the prosecutrix bears as in this case blatant

‘conflicts and lacks any support from scientific evidenc:.
Based on the scientific evaluation of the physician who examined
. Victoria Price,it is impossible that she was raped as she alleged.

For the reasons stated above, I again vigorously appeal
to this board to review all the evidence in this case and swiftly
grant to Clarence Norris a full and complete pardon. Mr. Norris
will continue to live a nightmare until this board removes from
him the wnjust stigma of conviction for a crime which the over-
whelming evidence cledrly shows he did not commit.

'Sincerely,

BILL BAXLEY
Attorney CGeneral
By-
BB/sa

MILTON C. DAVIS
Assistant Attorney General
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BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES
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October 22, 1976

NORMAN F, USSERY ’ O
Chairman of the Beard ‘ DAVID H. WILLIAMS

Executive Director

WILLIAM R. ROBINSON
- Member of the Board -

SARA COUSINS SELLERS

Member of the Board
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Mr. Clarence Norris #39,745
2676 Linden Boulevard
New York, New York

Dear Mr. Norris:

On this date Board Members Mrs. Sarza Cousins Sellers
and William R. Robinson voted to vo-.d the delinquency
taken in your case on September 30, 1976, and reinstate
you on parole but without supervision. We have further
ordered that.you be granted a Conditional Release from
supervision. ' '

This action was taken based on information from the
State of New York that you have lived there for the
past 30 years, have worked regularly and have now
become a useful citizen. We feel that in view of this

it would not be necessary to place you under supervi-
sion at this time. : :

Sincerely yours,

':%%%ZQZZZU,%/i22§£;f::a=W.,~
William R. Robinson
Member of the Board :

WRR/d1



STATE OF ALABAMA (

BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES N &
Montgomery, Alabama 36130 » (el [z

AND
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October 22, 1976

. NORMAN F. USSERY . ' DAVID . WILLIAMS
Chairman of the Board . . :

Executive Director
WILLIAM R. ROBINSON ’
Member of the Board . ’

SARA COUSINS SELLERS
Member of the Board

Mr. A. V. Ryer
Identification Officer
Route 5, Box 125 ,

" Montgomery, Alabama 36109

In Re: Clarence Norris
#39,745 . '

Dear Mr. Ryer:

On September 30, 1946 the above named subject
was declared delinquent. The Board has this date or-

dered that the delinquency be voided, the warrant for
his arrest be withdrawn.

Please mark your records to show the same action.

Sincerely yours,

David H. Williams
Executive:Director

DHW/d1

~cc;. Decatur Office - Please mark your file to show
: . ; g the same action. '

O\UTIO,

L.

v
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 NAAC Special Contributior{ “und

| £ 1790 BROADWAY / NEW YORK, N.Y. 10019 / 245-2100
: S . B e A | THE ONLY TAX EXEMPT VEHICLE

OFFICERS ' et i . FOR SUPPORT OF NAACP
Margaret Bush Wilson 4 o October 15, 1976 T COMMUNITY PROGRAMS IN

Vice-Chairman ; ) 2 - s A . THE COURTS, SCHOOLS, VOTER
i : : M. ‘ iR o W EDUCATION, HOUSING AND
Wil Ol O , = o : Bpm® s g oy : TRAINING SERVICES AND YOUTH

Assistant Treasurer . . i ACTIVITIES . . v v v v v e
Roy Wilkins ’ A ’ F

Secretary ) . =, ;. X o .
Naihanisl R Jonos Mr. Norman Fa Ussery s et A , Pl ol
BOARD OF TRUSTEES Chairman g : . 2 s
Mrs, Daisy Bates - Alabama State Board of Pardons % di® : 5
O e e, - o, - and Paroles RPLINENr.c; ~ Ly e gt
Virgil B 02y en .~ " ~Montgomery, Alabama 36103
Albert Dunmore 4 X )
Lester H, Grumer
ira Haupt, 1l RE: The Matter of the Aopl1catlon of C]arence Norr1s
Theodore Jones
Randall & Mosgan: Sr oy
I\Rd?:.dla?ranées Mgutp'hy @ e .Dea r Mr. Usse_ry ¢
William Oliver ; % ’ ; 6 f . ¢
Hon. Samusl R. Pierce, Jr. . 3 i n
Harvay C. Fussail = Please be advised that I am in receipt of your letter
Hobart Tayior, or. - Of October 13, 1976 respecting our meeting in reference
Josso Tumer " to the above-mentioned matter. I am truly hopeful that ..
Roy Wilkins -~ . in the very near future we will be able to work out an

o BRI agreement whereby Mr. Clarence Norris, believed to be . -

_the last living Scottsboro defendant, will secure and
‘receive a full and complete pardon (. with the restoration .

- of al1 of his civil and political rights ) from the ,

. State of Alabama; and that, in receiving and securing the.
same, he will not have to: endure unnecessary burden and
humiliation : :

'} He, as well as the State of A]abama, have suffered enough
~as a consequence of th1s tragxc ep1sode in our h1story

v . 1 am enc]os1ng herein the or1g1na] and three copaes of -

- the formal pardon application which Mr. Norris f]]led out
© with my ass1stance and appropr1ately signed. 5
It was our understand1ng, or1g1na]ly, that you had accepted
the letter of Donald Watkins, Esq., of Montgomery, Alabama,
( dated August 11, 1976 ) as a formal application for a
pardon, on behalf of Mr. Norris. It is my understanding,

as well, that the enclosed application is merely a formality
“and tha* its filing at this time will not delay the ef-
forts being undertaken in this matter.

With respect to the references, you are presently in re-
. ceipt of letters of support from the named individuals;
and I expect that further letters in this regard will be
forthcom1ng shortly.



Mr. Norman F. Ussery

Chairman

Alabama State Board of Pardons
and Paroles e ,

Page two (2) cont. : _ o I _

October 15, 1976 ; { T b 5 .

" With respect to Mr. Norris®’s employment record, we will be able-
to provide you with further information if you deem such neces-
sary. Between his latest position with the City of New York and
his position with Mars Metal in Ridgefield, New Jersey, Mr..
Norris was unemployed for a period of time and received unemploy-
ment compensation. ‘

While Mr. Norris waS-oEigina119 sentenced to death,.his-Sentence"
was commuted to a prison term for his natural life.

It is our considered opinion that the overwhelming weight of the
"evidence clearly establishes the innocence of all of the Scotts-
boro defendants,. including.the applicant herein; and that the
interest of justice requires that the Board act affirmatively and-
with dispatch in granting to Mr. Clarence Norris a full and com-
plete pardon, without condition attached thereto.

I look forward to speaking with you in thé near-futdre\
Thank you for your immediate attention and-ConSideration.herein;u

~

incerely yours,

¥/

James  I. Meyerson '
Assistant General Counsel

JIM/

attachments

copies ( with attachments ): Mr. Clarence Norris
Donald Watkins, Esq.



STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES o

Montgomery, Alabama , ) ' 2w

APPLICATION FOR PARDON AND/OR RESTORATION OF CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS
Clarence Norris '

Name T
' Race
Address__ 2676 Linden Blvd... _ Phone NONE . p e :
Street City - State Sex Male o
. County of Conviction, Morgan Date of Convistion_July 16, 1937 |
| ., < . Age G4
- Check the court of conviction — State City. Federal ot . ‘
, _ Prison No. -
Offense. Raps Sentence D. .iat. ‘: __ Prison. KILBY Probation_______ R N
. {Term v - ,
Plea: Guilty. : — Not Guilty : Nolo Contendere
Date and Method of Release Parole |
Date of Final Discharge. : _ Date Last Voted.
EMPLOYMENT HISTORY SL\TC.‘ RELEASE (List-in Chronological Order)
Name of Employer : - - Address Dates 79
1. city of New York =~ ... - I “ .. - From approxf 197
: ST : ' To._ _date - 19
e about Two yeang
2 Mars Metal - Ridgefield, New Jersey Fh#n =
. o ' . L To 19
T ' L8 ¢ e : Eana+ﬁUSt“thﬁ§?—19
Plastics Co.- L8 East 20th Street - -
2 N%\.l Ver!( Ci t\/ TO \Ima rs.
REFERENCES:. .
‘Nam+ . i, G . Address
Roy Wilkens T '
M%yor Abraham Beame: - - Rofrem 5, .
Senator Jacob Javits ; s
‘r\(a‘ \..j Sut.\.uu, U\Ti‘ﬁﬁgh Pres iﬂ'ci‘t B

(List other references on back of application)

Reason for Application €€ below

State other facts showing vhy restoration should be granted. (Participation in Civic, Church Politi-
cal, Family Life, Ete.) :

I am seeking this application because I am innocent

of the crime of which I was charged and convicted; and .

the overwhelming weight of the evidence clearly 'es'tablishes

my innocence as well as the innocence of the others with whom I
was tried.

Date October 14,1976 - , Sx@ature CW%W

Note: Application must be filed in duplicate. ' : .
co: 510 _ el ' .

L
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Amite » & - STATE OF ALABAMA A S P E RS
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES PN L

P P ! ; Monigomery, Alabama 36130 st N EA e

NORMAN F. USSERY - : : ' LRy i DAVID H. WILLLAM
o i : _ . : % e s H. WILLIAMS
Thairman of the Board - ) . . o . © Execulive Director -
FILLiaM R. ROBINSON e 3 '

Yr2owr of tha Board
SARACOUSINSSELLERS - - e R ‘ R I e LD R R o
Marmber of tha Board o : ) w i . e ’ gl =5 > PR 275 %

.y

Honorable Milton C. Davis i B 8

" Assistant Attorney General - A
State of Alabama . - l - g
Administrative Building ' S 5
Montcomery, Alaoama

In Re. ‘Clarence horrls
#39,745 '

"Dear Mr. Davis:

This will écknowledge‘receipt of YOur 1ettér of l
~ September 10, 1976, concerning the above named
subject. : , e |

- It is my fedling that as long as Mr..Norris is
a fugitive from justice and there is an out-
standing warrant against him it would not be

. proper even tc con51der him for a pardon at.
this tlme. :

Slncerely yours,

fey ' /7 ZQ;%¢AAJ~".
/{:ﬂd24~9J ' P 47 E
Norman F. Ussery -
Chairman

NFU/d1
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STATE OF ALABAMA ®
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

Montgomery, Alabama 36130

August 31, 1976

NORMAN F. USSERY ’
Chairman of the Board ' DAVID H. WILLIAMS

Executive Director’
WILLIAM R. ROBINSON
Member of the Board

SARA COUSINS SELLERS
Mamber of the Board

Honorable Donald V. Watkins
Gray, Seay and Langford
Attorneys and Counsellors
352 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36104

In Re: Clarence Norris
#39,745

Dear Mr. Watkins:

Thank you for your letter of August 11, 1976, re-
garding Clarence Norris.

Mr. Norris was paroled by the Board of Pardons and
Paroles on September 26, 1946. A few days later,
September 30th, he was declared delinquent and
charged with "failure to report place of residence;
left state without permission.”

I éheCkéd with the Board of Corrections this date

and the warrant for this person's arrest is still
outstanding.

Sincerely yours,

Hermare 7.

Norman F. Ussery
Chairman

NFU/d1




August 11, 1976

Board of Pardons & Paroles :
State of Alabama =
Administrative Building
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

’.‘RE: Clarence Norris, alias Hi]iie-ﬂorrié~
Dear Member{'of tﬁé Board: e sy

Our Ia#.firm represents Mri: Ciarence'ﬂorris, who is
also known as Mr. Willie Norris. Clarence Norris was an
original "Scottsboro Boy." . . '

On March 25, 1931, Clarence Norris {along with eight @ .-
other young black boys) was arrested and charged with the: - = - ..~
rape of two white women who were riding a freight train
through Northeast Alabama. In April, 1931, all of the
Scottsboro boys were tried, convicted and sentenced %o
daath with the exception of Roy Wright in whose case the
jury disagreed. Appeals from this verdict resultad in ¢ Sl
the Suprema Court of tha United States revarsing thes con-
victions of Norris and the other dafendants and a new
trial was ordered. :

In November, 1933, Clarence Norris was tried again sl 3 RET
for the rape of the two white females. The jury returnad. . .
a verdict of guilty and sentenced Mr. Norris... to death
despite the retraction of Miss Ruby Bates's previous

testimony during the first trial that Mr. HNorris was one fiffléﬁ;:‘“‘ '
of the boys who had raped her. Judge James E. Horton, ; u%.hﬁ§s;_ _

befora whom the trial took place, revarsed the jury by
granting a new trial to the defandants. .

In July, 1937, Clarence Norris was tried for the third.
time for the same offenss., Again, he was sentenced to death
by an all white jury. The death sentence was commuted to -
1ife imprisonment in 1938 by Order of Governor Bibb Graves.

In 1944, Clarsnce Norris was released on parole. During
that year his parole was revoked and 1t was not until 19486 ..
that Clarence Morris was paroled again and during that same.
year, his parnle was declared delinquent. . 3
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i victims reputiated her testimony and: admitted that she haiiw,

- "The Board of Pardons & Paroles i "
8/11/76 »

As attorneys for Mr. Norris, we are hereby respect- SN
fully applying for.a full and complete pardon for Clarence .
Norris. Wa are enclosing with this latter. of application . :
a calendar of tha Scottsboro case together, ‘with Judge Horton 'S
decision in the Scattsboro case., As Judge:Horton's lengthy . °
opinion points out,; there was absolutely no evidence to ..
prove that Clarence Norris or any of. the other defendants .
raped the women. :.The medical examination.of the women con:
ducted a short time-after the allegad rape.were negative.
Thera was no indication of any rape.. One of the alleged :

1ied under ocath in the former trials, . Theitwo allegad vict1ms,
< themselves ¥llagally" traveling as hobos.on . the freight o

.. train, in fear of punishment fabricated the story of baing::
raped to protect themse]ves. >3 .

Mr, Norr1s is the Tast known survivxng member of the
Scottsboro dafendants. He 15 now 6d.years. 01d and has a :
wife and two- teenage glris. He resides 1n New York State;

Mr. Horrls sevved approximafaiy fiva of his 15 years“
in prison on.death .row., He s preseatly employed by a
municipal government as a machine operator:in a city ware
house, Since ha 1eft Alabama in 1946, Mr.:Norris has hel&
saveral pos&tions all of which mighh be conveniantlj :
catﬂgor!zed as 1aborar jobs. ,ﬁ“_ o o

Mr. Norris bas net bean convicted o? awy serious
offense since he has bsan residing in.New York. He has
been a cooperitive-law abiding citizen of ﬂew York and
a faithful husband «and father. :J:_- -¢

He hope.that uh& Board give Mr. Norris s appliication
for full and. complate pardon all due.consideration togethe
with the documents . enclosad to support this. application. :
If further information is neaded concerning Mr, Horris's
apnlication& do- not hesitate to contact us.

He 1002 forward to hearing from-you soon.

ﬁ; - }§ . Sinceraly yours,

GRAY,:SEAYu&ﬁLANGFORD

DONALD V. WATKINS
OVWiah i
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TWILCIAM 3. BAXLEY
- . ..ATTORNEY. GENERAL ..

' GEORGE L. BECK
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

E. RAY ACTON
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

WALTER S. TURNER
‘HIZF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

LUCY M. RICHARDS
CONFIDENTIAL ASSISTANT

JACK D. SHOWS
CHIZF INVESTIGATOR ~

Board of Pardons and Paroles
State of Alabama

654 Administrative Building 1
Montgomery, Alabama, 36130

Dear Members of the Board:

Several months ago this offlce was asked to review the
case of Clarence Norris known also as Willie Norris. Clarence
Norrls was a defendant in the case commonly called the "Scottsboro

"Case". In 1931 Clarence Norris along with eight other young .
black boys was charged with the rape of two white women who were
.riding a freight train as hobos. The subsequent trials and appeals
through the courts of Alabama and to the U. S. Supreme Court

resulted in this case becoming one of the most publlClzed in Ameri-
can jurisprudence. :

The chronicle of events occuring after Clarence Norria -,
arrest may be summarlzed as follows: '

1. On March 25 1931 Clarence Norrls age 19, was arrested.
During that time the climate in the communlty was so inflamed
and threatening to the safety of the defendants that the state
militia was called to protect them. The jury returned a verdict
of guilty and gave all the defendants the death penalty.

2. Appeals from this verdict resulted in the Supreme Court
of the United States reversing the convictions of Clarence Norris
and the other defendants and a new trial was ordered.

3. In 1933 a new trial was had whereat Ruby Bates, one
of the white women alleged to have been raped, reversed her tes-
timony and denied that Clarence Norris or the other defendants
commnitted rape on her or her companion Victoria Price. The jury
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_.however, in the face of this._ rétractlon' again returned a verdict _ ... .
of guilty and set the punishment at death. Judge James E. Horton,

"before whom the trials took place, reversed the jury by granting
a new trial to the defendants. .

v e B B 20 Y e ime s T
4. Judge Horton in a lengthy opinion found there was

absolutely no evidence to prove that Clarence Norris or the

other defendants raped the women. The medical examinations of -

the women conducted a short time after the alleged rapes were

- negative. There was no indication of any rape. One alleged victim

repudiated her testimony and admitted she had lied under oath

in the former trials. The two alleged victims, themselves ille-

gally traveling as hobos on the freight train and fearing

punishment, fabricated the story of being raped in order not

to be prosecuted. o

5. The defendants were tried a third time ending w1th
the jury again imposing the death penalty. The U. S. Supreme Court
reviewing the case on appeal again reversed the convictions on
the grounds that black citizens were 1llega1Ly excluded from the
juries.

6. In 1937, Clarence Norris was again sentenced to die

in the electric chair, however, the death sentence was commutted
to life imprisonment in 1938 by order of Governor Bibb Graves.
In 1944, Clarence Norris was released on parole. During that year
his parole was revoked and it was not until 1946 that Clarence
Norris was paroled again and during that same year his parole
- was declared dellnquent

Clarence Norrls began hlS ordeal at age 19 and was 34
years of age when, after serving 15 years imprisonment for a
crime which I do not believe he committed, fled Alabama. The
episode in Alabama history known as the 'Scottsboro Case" is
not a proud moment. It was indicative of a time in our history
when justice in our courts was not equally and impartially meted
out. It was a time when men were judged by the coloxr of their
skin and not the content of their character.

The purpose of my writing this letter is to present this
case to the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles for review and
to recommend that Clarence Norris, the last known surviving member
of the Scottsboro defendants, be given a full and complete pardon
so that in these late years of his life he will not bear the -
unjust stigma of fugitive.



"Board of Pardons and Paroles

August 5, 1976
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i In taking a retrospective view of the actions of the

judges, lawyers and members of the juries which tried these young -

" bTack men in 1931, "an attempt must “be made to-view their actions ~—— -

~ within the climate of the times with the myths, ignorance, prej-

udice and discrimination which prevailed throughout the nation.

I understand that as a general rule fugitives such as
Clarence Norris are not considered for a pardon. I think generally
this is a good rule but each case should be determined on its

- own merits. It is my strong belief that the case of Clarence

Norris deserves an exception. Clarence Norris spent almost fifteen
years of his life in prison, part of the time awaiting death, in
the face of overwhelming evidence of his innocence. .

It is my opinion after a thorough review of all aspects

"of the case of Clarence Norris that this individual never should

have been charged with any offense against Ruby Bates oxr Victoria
Price and that his repeated sentences of death and his 15 years
spent incarcerated in Alabama prisons can only be termed tragic.
As. it is our duty to see that the laws are enforced and the guilty

 7punished it is also our responsibility to see that the innocent

go free. It is my opinion and recommendation that justice in the
case of Clarence Norris has been too long delayed and I vigorously-
appeal to this board to grant him full pardon without delay.

If this office can be of service please contact us.

A Sincerslzi:jx. '
BILL BAXLEY |
Attorney General



4 Maxch 1975

Mr. James I. Meyerson, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel

NAACP Special Contributions Fund
1790 Broadway

New York, N, Y. 1COl9

Re: The Matter of Willie Noxrris
Dear Jims

It appears that we have reached an‘impass in our efforts
on behalf of Mr. Norris. There:-are some Board members who
just won't agree with the arrangement I dlscussed with
Mr. Stephens.

We should consider very strongly the pOSSlbllity of a
new trial for Mr. Norris.

Keep in touch.

~ Sincerely yours,

Donald V. Watkins
DVW/111



' STATE OF ALABAMA - L g Rl
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES ' :
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36194

November 7, 1974

Ealon M. Lambert
Chairman N 5 : o ) )
Norman F. Ussery : Y : L. B. Stephens
. Associate Member ’ i ’ Executive Director
William R. Robinson : D «E . ’ A
Associate Member ’ : ’

Mr. Donald V. Watkins
Attorney at Law

352 Dexter Avenue _
Montgomery, Alabama 36104

"RE: Clarence NORRIS
! Alabama #39,745

Dear Mr. WatklnS': ; _ 4
This will acknowledge and +thank you for your 1etter glVlng
certain facts regarding Mr. Norris. hy

At the present time, one member of the Board is in the
hospital where he has had surgery. We do not know at

" this time when he will return to the office. We have
discussed this matter with the other two members and
they were not in agreement as to considering him for
parole immediately should he return here for a parole viola-
tion hearlng.

If you will call this to our attentlon at a later date, we
will be happy to discuss this matter with the member who .
is not. now at the office. . .

Executive Director

IBS:jc



FRED D. GRAY

SOLOMON 5, sz
CHARLES D. LANGFDORD

BILLY L. CARTER
;- CLEVELAND THORNTON
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GRAY, SzAY & LANGFORD, P AL
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS
252 DEXTER AVENUE
MONTGOMEQY, ALABAMA 26104
205.269.2563

P, 8. 80X 239
USKECEZE, ALADAMA 2033

205.727-4332
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November 5, 1974

nt

Mr. Levie B. Stephens,

Executive Director

State Pardons & Parole Board

State Office Building

Montgomery, Alabama 36104 ' -

Re: Willie Norris
Dear Mr. Stephens: o

Pursuant to our conversation on October 21, I
am making available a few facts concerning Mr. Noxrris
and the circumstances surrounding his parole violation
in 194e6.

Willie Norris, alias Clarence Norris, was an original
"Scottsboro Boy." He is now sixty-one years old and has
a wife and two teenage girls. He now resides in a
northern state.

Mr. Norris served approximately five of his fifteen
vears in prison on death row, but his various death
sentences were reversed by the U.S. Supreme Court, and in
1939, the Governor commuted the death sentence to life
imprisonment. He was paroled initially in 1944, but
later fled the state After bOing prevailed upon to
return to Alabama, VOVrls was glven two additional years
in prison. Ke was paroled again in September, 1946
whereupon he left the state. This flight was necessitated
by the strict terms and conditions of parole which Mr. Norris
felt would ensure his return to prison again.

Mr. Norris is presenulv emoloyed by a muanicipal
government as a machine operator in a city warehouse.
Since he left Alabama in 1946, Mr. Horris has held several
positions, all of which might conveniently be categorized
as labor jobs.

Fr. Norxris has not been convicted of any sexrious
offenses since he has been residing in the state where
he now lives. He has been a cooperative, law-abiding
citizen of the state and a faithful husband and father.



Y.

Mr. Levie B. Stephens

November 5, 1974

Page 2

; I hope that this brief up-date on Mr. Norris will
be helpful to you in our attempt to set-up formal
dealings with the Board. '

Please advise me as to any positive responses to
the matters we discussed in your office. :

Sincerely,

VSR

Donald V. Watkins

DVW/ql
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September 30, 1974

James I Meyerson, Esqg.

1790

Broadway

New York, New York 10019

Dear

Re: The Matter of Willie Norris

Mr. Meyerson:

(€8}
|9}
o
o7

Attorney Gray has referred your letters of May 2

September 20 to me, and requested that I see what can be
27 =

done
Code

for Mr. Norris. Title 42, Section 18(3) of the
governs pardons of persons whose sentence to Coan

heen

r— 0 - " . ?-—--—-—.—--—
for a uardoq unless suificient evidence is vrese

commuted. Such persons ". . .shall not. . .te ¢.i
ite ?

doard Ox Paroons and prOlLS to satls y it c“at su

uald

oard votes unanimous to qrant such person a

and_Thc governor concurg in and approves the granting

the pardon. T

I believe that a pardon is your first orefercnce for

Mr. Norris. As such, it would be guite helpful if yecu
could supply us with materials which detail Mr. Norris'®
account of the Scottsboro case and documents his innocence
of the alleged rape.

to New York, this would have to be done in accordance with
the provisions of Title 42, Section 27 of the Code.
our request for a pardon is denied, we will *hen purs

this

With respuct to- transferring Mr. Norris' parole status

route.

I look forward to hearing from you soon.
Very truly yours,
GRAY, SEAY & LANGFORD
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Donald Watkins /

DW:alb

MONTSOMERY, ALAGAMA 26104



